TENDER SPECIFICATION

BHEL: PSSR: SCT: 1496
FOR

Construction of General civil works in Main Plant and
other allied structures including architectural works
for unit -2 of 2 x 600 MW sets

at

Shree Singaji TPP (Malwa), Mundi Village, Sub PO:
Sindhkhal, Khandwa Dist, MP

CORRIGENDUM-I

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED
(A Government of India Undertaking)
Power Sector — Southern Region
690, Anna Salai, Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.




TECHNICAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (TCC)

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED
(A Government of India Undertaking)
Power Sector, Southern Region
690, Anna Salai, Nandanam, Chennai - 35
Tender Specification No. BHEL: PSSR: SCT: 1496
for

Construction of General civil works in Main Plant and other allied structures
including architectural works for unit -2 of 2 x 600 MW sets at Shree Singaji
TPP (Malwa), Mundi Village, Sub PO: Sindhkhal, Khandwa Dist, MP
CORRIGENDUM-|

Issued to
M/s

Refer NIT for Last date of submission
Please note this tender document is not transferable

For and on behalf of
BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED

ADDL GENERAL MANAGER / CONTRACTS

Place: Chennai -35
Date:



TECHNICAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT (TCC)

1.DUE DATE EXTENDED AS BELOW:-

TENDER SALE CLOSES ON : 14/5/2012
DUE DATE & TIME FOR TENDER SUBMISSION : 15/5/2012, 15.00 HRS.

DUE DATE & TIME FOR OPENING OF
TECHNICAL BIDS : 15/5/2012, 15.30 HRS

Please visit www.bhel.com to view corrigendum

ALL OTHER CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.

2.CLARIFICATIONS ENCLOSED



http://www.bhel.com/

CORRIGENDUM-1,DATE: 4/5/12

CORRIGENDUM -1 TO Tender Notice No: BHEL PSSR SCT 1496 Construction of General civil works in Main Plant and other allied structures including architectural works for unit -2 of 2 x 600
MW sets at Shree Singaji TPP (Malwa), Mundi Village, Sub PO: Sindhkhal, Khandwa Dist, MP

Some of the bidders sought clarifications vide letters/during pre bid discussion held on 30/4/2012 at PSSR in Tender Specification BHEL PSSR SCT 1496 and clarifications are furnished below
for your information

S:No Document V/(;I(l;cr:r(e Clause Existing Provision Bidder's Query BHEL's Reply
1 Vol 1 Book 2|Chapter 7, Clause | The detailed drawings, specifications |Plot plan and preliminary drawings are Plot plan enclosed and applicable Drawings will be issued during
no7.1 available with BHEL engineers will be |required for estimation. Please provide. execution of work
made available to the contractor during
execution of work at site. The
SCC contractor will also ensure availability
of all drawings / documents at work
place.
2 Volume 2, |As per BoQ item [Nil We understand that there is no Micro Shall quote as per BOQ specification.
B Rate no - 107 under Grading works to be done. Please clarify.
0Q
schedule earthwork
3 Volume 2, [General No soil investigation report available. |Please provide soil investigation report. Bore hole log details enclosed
Rate
BoQ schedule
4 Volume 2, |As per BoQ item [Quantity is mentioned in cum in BoQ, |Area, water table depth is also required to [Bore hole log details enclosed
Rate no - 102 under estimate the quantity of dewatering of
BoQ schedule earthwork ground water by well point method. Please
provide the details.
5 Vol 1A, Part |Clause no- 1.6.4 |Guarantee period of 12 months shall  [Is this same as Defect liability period? Is Defect liability period is same as guarantee period and which will
1 Chapter commence from the date of completion |guarantee period will be applicable structure|commence from the date of completion of the whole of the work
TCC \! of the whole of the work certified by the |wise as per the construction schedule and |certified by the Engineer.
Engineer. as per the handing over date of that
_ particular structure to client or on — — _ _ _
6 Vol 1A, Part |Clause no- 1.5.6 |Construction Schedule completion of whole work? Defect liability period is same as guarantee period and which will
1 Chapter commence from the date of completion of the whole of the work
Tce \! certified by the Engineer.
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S:No Document Vlglgg?(e Clause Existing Provision Bidder's Query BHEL's Reply
7 Vol I NIT POR (A) The bidder should have executed in|We request you to consider the following As per tender conditions only
the preceding seven years reckoned |.Since the specification for road work ,track
as on date of bid opening, civil works |laying,drainage & sewerage works are
including foundation, structural steel & |common to any industry,we request to
concrete works and power plant consider the experience in the other
building works, road works, rail track  |Industrial works also for Qualification.
laying, drainage and sewage system in
at least one (01) unit of coal fired
power station having unit rating of
TCC minimum 200MW capacity.
AND
The bidder should have executed at
least 10600 CuM of Concrete in the
above said work in a single year.
8 Automatic sliding sensor mechanism  |Pl mention the door size in order to decide |ltem may be considered as deleted
BOQ A909 mechanism based on weight of door.
9 Rolling shutter Electrically operated rolling shutter PI confirm whether our price includes cost [Rolling shutter shall be supplied with all electrical & mechanical
BOQ 913 of motor. If so whether indian make or equipment required for operation of shutter. Manufacturer of motor
(C) foreign make to be provided. shall comply with IS specification.
10 15 Glazing 6mm thick laminated glass Normally 6mm thick laminated glass is not [ltem may be considered as deleted
) available in the market. Pl reconfirm the
BOQ 915 (i) specification
11 Roof sky light We presume that supporting structure/grid |Item may be considered as deleted
BOQ 920 shall be measured and paid saperately.
12 Brick partition We presume that laying of reinforcment Supply of MS bar is under bidder's scope.
steel shall be measured and paid saperately
BOQ 1003 vide itm no 402 and material will be issued
free by BHEL
13 Plastering 12mm thick plaster walls .... With Grade of CM is not given item shall be read as
trowel etc., "Providing 12mm thick plaster of Cement mortar 1:6 in walls,
drains/culverts with a paste of neat cement @ 1kg/sqm and rubbed
BOQ 1205 ; B
smooth with trowel etc. all complete.
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S:No Document Vlglgg?(e Clause Existing Provision Bidder's Query BHEL's Reply
14 Plastering Decorative plaster Grade of CM is not given item shall be read as
"Providing and making decorative plaster of all types and design on
walls with CM 1:4, ceilings, arcs, columns with various thickness upto
BOQ 1206 18 mm including finishing all complete. "

15 Electroforged hot [Supplying, fabrication ....... bolting ST NO. 2309 (i) doesnot exist in the BOQ |item shall be read as "Supplying, fabrication , transportation, erection
dipped galvanised |(supply of permanent grade "C' mild and alignment of factory made electroforged hot dip galvanised
gratings steel bolts and nuts to be paid gratings of steel (having minimum galvanisation of 610 g/sgqm as per

separately under ST NO. 2309 (i), ...... 1S:209) conforming to 1S:2062 at all elevations including preparation of
design drawings and fabrication drawings in flooring, platforms, drain
and trench covers, walk-ways, passages, staircases with edge binding
strips and anti-skid nosing in treads, fixing clamps etc. complete with
other fittings and fixtures including all taxes, duties, transportation,
packing, grinding, drilling, bolting (including supply and fixing in
BOQ 2307 position of permanent grade “C' mild steel bolts and nuts as per
1S:1367), all welding, edge preparation, cleaning of steel surfaces to
near white metal surface (ST2/ST3) by power tools followed by two
coats of red lead primer red oxide zinc-chromate primer and two coats
of approved colour, enamel finish paint, testing, complete as per
specifications, drawings and instructions of the Engineer. Weight of
Grating, bolts, nut & washer shall be considered for payment."
16 Chapter Il |Facility Establishment Space for Batching plant is not mentioned |Space will be provided free of charges.
Tce and do confirm for water and power for this |Water and power will be provided as per 1.3.11&1.3.12 in the TCC
17 Chapter Il |Electricity Duties and deposits including We understand normally this will be scope [As per tender conditions only
TCc statuatory clearances if applicable of client.Please do confirm

18 2.8.13 workout side of In case the contractor is required to For work out side scope of this contract,the [As per tender conditions only

the scope of work [undertake any work outside the scope |rate shall be considered after mutual
of this contract, the rates payable shall |agreement only .Since the rate will depends
Gee be those mutualy agreed upon if the on the complexity of nature of work,time

item rates are not mentiioned in
existing contract

approach etc and should be applicable for
all the work outside the scope of work
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S:No Document Vlglgg?(e Clause Existing Provision Bidder's Query BHEL's Reply
19 2.12.3 ORC The amount of increase payable per  |We request you not to put any limit for ORC |As per tender conditions only
month due to rate revision is subject to [considering that our security is locked up for
a minimum of Rs 100000/- per month  [longer duration(extended period) over site
and a maximum of Rs 1000000/- per |establishment cost(OH).
Gee month.
20 2222 Retention Refund of retention amount shall be as (Where as CL 1.6.3.1(5) specifies that the  |Refer 1.6.3 for the payments
follows balance 5% shall be released after Refer 1.6.3.1 for interim payments and for retention amount refer CL
1.50% of retention amount along with  |completion of work.please clarify. 2.22 of GCC.
final bill
2.Balance 50% of retention amount
GCC shall be retained towards performance
guarantee for workmanship and shall
become refundable after expiry of
guarantee period
21 Due date We request you to kindly extend the date of |The revised due date for tender submission is as below:
extension submission of subject tender for a further
period of atleast 3 weeks from the date of [Date &time of tender sale closes:14/5/2012,15.00hrs
reply of pre bid queries to enable us to Date & time of tender submission :15/5/2012,15.00hrs
submit our most competitive offer Date and time of Technical bid opening:15/5/2012,15.30hrs
General

Please visit www.bhel.com to view corrigendum

ALL OTHER CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED.
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FIELD BORE LOG CHART



FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-01 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 282.929
. Depth of Ground Water Table
Co-ordinates N1676,E1583 below EGL (m) 1.45
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 13.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 14.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 17
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length o X Total £
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth | otal | o of | ©1 €O | o of Core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30(30- 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.03 | 0.03 1,03 | SPT rebounded at 100 blows | - ppr g0
for 3cm penetration
1.03 | 2.00 | 097 2.00 CO1RE 12 5 - 12 -
2.00 | 3.00 1.00 3.00 COzRE 17 8 - 17 -
3.00 | 4.00 1.00 . . 4.00 CORE 23 9 - 23 -
Grey Fine Grained 3
Basalt
4.00 | 5.00 1.00 5.00 C(iRE 27 10 - 27 -
5.00 [ 6.00 1.00 6.00 CC;RE 31 9 - 31 -
6.00 [ 7.00 1.00 7.00 C%RE 36 8 10 36 10
7.00 | 8.00 1.00 8.00 CO7RE 44 9 12 44 12
8.00 [ 9.00 1.00 9.00 CC;RE 51 11 25 51 25
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COQRE 55 9 36 55 36
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C(1)0RE 59 8 39 59 39
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 C?1RE 62 8 45 62 45
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 CORE 67 7 48 67 48
Dark Grey Coarse 12
Grained Basalt
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?:TE 72 9 52 72 52
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 C?A'?E 77 9 56 7 56
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C?SRE 83 8 66 83 66
16.00 | 17.00 | 1.00 17.00 C?(?E 88 8 72 88 72
17.00 | 18.00 | 1.00 18.00 C?7RE 94 7 75 94 75

Bore hole terminated at depth 18.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-02 Existing Ground Level (R.L)in m 278.573
Co-ordinates N1733,E1602 Depth of Ground Water Table 1.20
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 17.08.09 No of DS sample collected 2
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 18.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 1
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 15
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | ol g of [ofeore o) s core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.50 | 0.50 Lateritic Moorum 1.50 [ SPT-1 10 17 27 44 15
1.50 | 2.00 [ 0.50 2.00 | DS-2
SPT rebounded at 100 blows
2.00 | 2.02 | 0.02 2.02 for 2cm penetration REFUSAL
2.02 | 3.00 | 0.98 3.00 CO1RE' 30 11 - 30 -
3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 4.00 COZRE' 35 11 - 35 -
400 | 500 | 1.00 o 5.00 |CORE- 0 | 12 | - 39 -
Grey Fine Grained 3
Basalt -
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COfE 46 11 - 46 -
6.00 | 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 CosRE' 52 9 - 52 -
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 COEE_ 54 9 - 54 -
8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 CO7RE' 58 101 10 58 10
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COSRE 59 9 11 59 11
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 CO;{E_ 65 8 25 65 25
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 CO1§E' 72 8 47 72 47
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 CORE- 79 8 52 79 52
Dark Grey Coarse 11
Grained Basalt _
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C(:F;E 81 8 57 81 57
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 CO1§E' 82 9 54 82 54
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C?'}E_ 81 8 59 81 59
16.00 | 17.00 | 1.00 17.00 C(?;E_ 90 9 68 90 68

Bore hole terminated at depth 17.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-03 Existing Ground Level (R.L)in m 279.731
Co-ordinates N1807,E1583 Depth of Ground Water Table 0.75
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 01.10.09 No of DS sample collected 2
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 03.10.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B R Pattnayak No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 10
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) s core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 Clay 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.08 | 0.08 1,08 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | - pppyga)
i for 8cm penetration
Highly Weathered Rock
1.08 | 2.00 | 0.92 2.00 | DS-2
SPT rebounded at 100 blows

2.00 | 2.04 | 0.04 2.04 for 4cm penetration REFUSAL

2.04 | 3.00 | 0.96 3.00 CO1RE' 42 11 - 42 -

3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 ) ) 4.00 CORE- 51 9 - 51 -

Grey Fine Grained 2
Basalt -

4.00 | 5.00 [ 1.00 5.00 COSE 50 7 - 50 -

5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COfE' 57 7 10 57 10

6.00 | 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 CosRE' 60 8 21 60 21

7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 COEE_ 70 6 59 70 59

8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 CO7RE' 83 6 63 83 63

9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 | DarkGrey Coarse 10.00 | CORE- 90 | 7 78 90 78

Grained Basalt 8
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 CO;QE_ 93 8 74 93 74
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 CO1§E' 97 7 76 97 76

Bore hole terminated at depth 12.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-04 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 281.263m
. Depth of Ground Water Table
Co-ordinates N1610,E1645 below EGL (m) 1.55
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 11.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 12.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 15
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length L : Total f
of Run Description of Strata of Penetration of depth N No of | ©7 O™ | o, of Core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 [Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.02 | 0.02 1.02 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | pppygp)
for 2cm penetration
1.02 | 2.00 | 0.98 2.00 CO1RE 16 6 - 16 -
2.00 | 3.00 | 1.00 . . 3.00 CORE 21 9 - 21 -
Grey Fine Grained 2
Basalt
3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 4.00 C%RE 29 11 - 29 -
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 C(iRE 36 9 12 36 12
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COSRE 43 12 21 43 21
6.00 [ 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 C%RE 48 10 15 48 15
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 CO7RE 55 11 25 55 25
8.00 [ 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 COBRE 59 9 31 59 31
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 C%RE 62 9 38 62 38
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 CORE 68 8 42 68 42
Dark Grey Coarse 10
Grained Basalt
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 C?1RE 66 8 54 66 54
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C?;{E 70 7 61 70 61
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?:TE 76 9 55 76 55
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 C?A'?E 86 7 62 86 62
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C?;{E 93 8 64 93 64

Bore hole terminated at depth 16.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-05 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 278.089
Co-ordinates N1703,E1650 Depth of Ground Water Table 0.65
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 15.08.09 No of DS sample collected 3
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 16.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 2
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 20
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length o " Total f
of Run | Description of Strata of Penetration of depth N ol | No of | ©T€O™ | oy of Core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 Clay 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.50 0.50 1.50 | SPT-1 5 9 1 20
1.50 | 2.00 [ 0.50 2.00 | DS-2
B UDS
2.00 | 2.40 0.40 Lateritic Moorum 240 | EAlLE
D
240 | 2.90 0.50 2.90 | SPT-2 15 21 34 55
2,90 | 3.00 | 0.10 3.00 | DS-3
3.00 | 3.03 | 0.03 3,03 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | prpygp)
for 3cm penetration
3.03 | 4.00 0.97 4.00 CO,]RE- 17 4 - 18 -
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 COZRE' 23 6 - 23 -
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 CO:?E_ 30 7 - 30 -
6.00 | 7.00 | 1.00 | CreyFine Grained 7.00 |CORE- 39 | 9 ; 39 .
Basalt 4
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 CosRE' 47 7 12 47 12
8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 COEE_ 53 10 29 53 29
9.00 | 10.00 [ 1.00 10.00 CO7RE- 64 9 40 64 40
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 CO:E_ 77 10 50 77 50
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 COE';E_ 82 10 57 82 57
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 CO,]';E- 80 8 61 80 61
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C(':?E_ 79 9 49 79 49
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 OO 80 | 10 | 44 80 49
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 CO,]';E- 74 9 37 74 37
16.00 [ 17.00 | 1.00 17.00 CORE- 70 10 46 70 46
Dark Grey Coarse 14
Grained Basalt ~
17.00 | 18.00 | 1.00 18.00 C(:':E 68 9 49 68 49
18.00 | 19.00 | 1.00 19.00 CO1§E- 70 8 53 70 53
19.00 | 20.00 | 1.00 20.00 CC‘)|I;E— 81 9 59 81 59
20.00 | 21.00 | 1.00 21.00 C(zl;E- 86 10 64 86 64
21.00 | 22.00 | 1.00 22.00 CO1|;E- 91 8 72 91 72
22.00 | 23.00 [ 1.00 23.00 CC;EE_ 94 8 76 94 76

Bore hole terminated at depth 23.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-06 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 278.411
Co-ordinates N1757,E1632 Depth of Ground Water Table 0.65
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 19.08.09 No of DS sample collected 2
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 21.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 1
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 18
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) s core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 Clay 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.50 | 0.50 1.50 [ SPT-1 5 9 15 24 21
Lateritic Moorum
1.50 | 2.00 [ 0.50 2.00 | DS-2
SPT rebounded at 100 blows
2.00 | 2.05 | 0.05 2.05 for 5em penetration REFUSAL
2.00 | 3.00 | 1.00 3.00 CO1RE' 12 5 - 12 -
3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 4.00 COZRE 16 7 - 16 -
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 ) ) 5.00 |CORE- 19 8 - 19 -
Grey Fine Grained 3
Basalt -
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COfE 25 10 - 25 -
6.00 | 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 CosRE' 32 12 - 32 -
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 COEE_ 38 9 11 38 11
8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 CO7RE' 45 13 14 45 14
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COSRE 48 10 21 48 21
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 CO;{E_ 52 11 29 52 29
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 CO1§E' 60 12 33 60 33
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C(':?E_ 66 10 45 66 45
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C(:FZ{E_ 69 9 48 69 48
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 | Dark Grey Coarse 15.00 | CORE- 72 | 8 49 72 49
Grained Basalt 13
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C?EE_ 79 8 53 79 53
16.00 | 17.00 | 1.00 17.00 C(?;E_ 80 7 57 80 57
17.00 | 18.00 | 1.00 18.00 CO1§E' 89 6 62 89 62
18.00 | 19.00 | 1.00 19.00 CCEE_ 91 7 64 91 64
19.00 | 20.00 | 1.00 20.00 C(?;E_ 93 8 69 93 69

Bore hole terminated at depth 20.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-07 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 278.701
Co-ordinates N1827,E1650 Depth of Ground Water Table 0.60
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 16.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 17.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 17
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g of [ofcore o) s core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 Lateritic Moorum 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.04 | 0.04 1.04 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | - pppyga)
for 4cm penetration
1.04 | 2.00 | 0.96 2.00 CO1RE_ 15 4 - 15 -
2.00 | 3.00 | 1.00 3.00 COZRE' 12 3 - 12 -
300 | 400 | 100 | CreyFine Grained 4.00 |CORE- 18 | 5 ; 18 .
Basalt 3
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 CO4RE' 22 7 - 22 -
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COSRE' 29 9 - 29 -
6.00 | 7.00 1.00 7.00 COGRE- 36 11 - 36 -
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 CO7RE' 39 7 15 39 15
8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 CO;E- 43 10 26 43 26
9.00 | 10.00 [ 1.00 10.00 COQRE- 48 9 30 48 30
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C(':EE_ 56 9 39 56 39
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 C(:TE_ 60 7 44 60 44
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 | Dark Grey Coarse 13.00 | CORE- 67 | 6 48 67 48
Grained Basalt 12
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C(.:?E— 71 8 53 7 53
14.00 [ 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 C(:'ZE_ 77 10 58 77 58
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 CO,]';E- 83 9 62 83 62
16.00 | 17.00 | 1.00 17.00 CC‘)llgE— 89 10 68 89 68
17.00 | 18.00 [ 1.00 18.00 C(:';E' 94 9 73 94 73

Bore hole terminated at depth 18.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-08 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 276.867
Co-ordinates N1657,E1667 Depth of Ground Water Table 0.65
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 09.08.09 No of DS sample collected 2
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 10.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 2
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 11
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) ccore| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 1.00 1.00 Lateritic Moorum 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.50 0.50 1.50 [SPT-1 5 7 11 18
1.50 | 2.00 0.50 2.00 [ DS-2
Highly Weathered Rock
2.00 | 2.40 0.40 2.40 ubs
’ ) ’ ’ FAIL
240 | 3.00 0.60 3.00 |SPT-2| 25 37 49 86
300 | 3.04 | 0.04 3,04 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | - pepijgn
for 4cm penetration
3.04 | 4.00 0.96 4.00 CCiRE 29 10 - 30 -
400 | 500 | 1.00 | ©reyFine Crained 5.00 |CORE 37 | 12 - 37 ;
Basalt 2
5.00 | 6.00 1.00 6.00 C()3RE 46 15 - 46 -
6.00 | 7.00 1.00 7.00 CCZRE 58 10 13 58 13
7.00 | 8.00 1.00 8.00 COSRE 63 10 23 63 23
8.00 | 9.00 1.00 9.00 CO6RE 66 9 43 66 43
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 CO7RE 70 8 60 70 60
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 | Dark Grey Coarse 11.00 |CORE 74 | 8 62 74 62
Grained Basalt 8
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 COQRE 88 7 70 88 70
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C?EE 93 7 79 93 79
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?$E 95 8 80 95 80

Bore hole terminated at depth 14.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-09 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 277.836
Co-ordinates . N1799,E1668 Depth of Ground Water Table 0.90
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 14.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 15.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 17
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) s core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 1.00 1.00 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 1.03 0.03 1.03 SPT rebounded at 109 blows REFUSAL
for 3cm penetration
1.03 | 2.00 0.97 2.00 CO1RE 10 9 - 10 -
2.00 | 3.00 1.00 3.00 COZRE 14 6 - 14 -
300 | 400 | 100 | ©reyFine Grained 4.00 |CORE 19 | 8 - 19 -
Basalt 3
4.00 | 5.00 1.00 5.00 C(iRE 25 5 - 25 -
5.00 | 6.00 1.00 6.00 CC;RE 36 9 - 36 -
6.00 [ 7.00 1.00 7.00 COGRE 39 11 - 39 -
7.00 | 8.00 1.00 8.00 CO7RE 44 10 10 44 10
8.00 [ 9.00 1.00 9.00 CC;RE 50 9 21 50 21
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 C%RE 52 9 27 52 27
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C?(?E 57 10 32 57 32
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 C?TE 63 8 46 63 46
Dark Grey Coarse CORE
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 Grained Basalt 13.00 12 65 7 48 65 48
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?EE 69 8 55 69 55
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 C?‘TE 71 9 59 71 59
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C(1)5RE 79 9 63 79 63
16.00 | 17.00 | 1.00 17.00 C?6RE 88 10 69 88 69
17.00 | 18.00 | 1.00 18.00 C?7RE 93 8 77 93 77

Bore hole terminated at depth 18.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-10 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 279.071
Depth of Ground Water Table

Co-ordinates : N1726,E1693 below EGL (m) 1.65
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 12.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 13.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 16
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) ccore| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 1.00 1.00 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.04 | 0.04 1.04 | SPTreboundedat 100 blows | ppp;ga
for 3cm penetration
1.04 | 2.00 0.96 2.00 CO1RE 12 5 - 13 -
2.00 | 3.00 1.00 3.00 COZRE 17 7 - 17 -
300 | 400 | 100 | ©reyFine Crained 4.00 |CORE 21 | 9 - 21 -
Basalt 3
4.00 | 5.00 1.00 5.00 CO4RE 27 11 - 27 -
5.00 | 6.00 1.00 6.00 COSRE 30 7 10 30 10
6.00 | 7.00 1.00 7.00 COSRE 39 9 14 39 14
7.00 | 8.00 1.00 8.00 CO7RE 47 9 20 47 20
8.00 | 9.00 1.00 9.00 C%RE 56 10 25 56 25
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COQRE 59 10 36 59 36
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C?(?E 52 9 45 52 45
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 CORE 60 10 49 60 49
Dark Grey Coarse 11
Grained Basalt
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C(1)2RE 67 9 54 67 54
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?,?E 72 8 60 72 60
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 C?:{E 77 7 65 7 65
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C?EE 85 8 68 85 68
16.00 | 17.00 | 1.00 17.00 C?6RE 92 6 72 92 72

Bore hole terminated at depth 17.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-11 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 281.684
Co-ordinates . N1693,E1704 Depth of Ground Water Table 1.65
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 10.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 11.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 16
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) ccore| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 1.00 1.00 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.02 | 0.02 1.2 | SPTreboundedat 100 blows | ppp;ga
for 2cm penetration
1.02 2.00 0.98 2.00 CO1RE 26 6 - 27 -
2.00 3.00 1.00 3.00 COzRE 35 9 - 35 -
3.00 | 4.00 1.00 ) ) 4.00 CORE 42 10 - 42 -
Grey Fine Grained 3
Basalt
4.00 | 5.00 1.00 5.00 CO4RE 46 9 10 46 10
5.00 6.00 1.00 6.00 COSRE 56 11 - 56 -
6.00 | 7.00 1.00 7.00 COGRE 53 9 12 53 12
7.00 | 8.00 1.00 8.00 CO7RE 64 10 11 64 11
8.00 9.00 1.00 9.00 C%RE 69 9 47 69 47
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COQRE 72 8 56 72 56
10.00 [ 11.00 1.00 11.00 C?(?E 78 9 52 78 52
11.00 | 12.00 1.00 12.00 C?$E 69 12 42 69 42
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 | DarkGrey Coarse 13.00 |CORE 74 | 10 | 53 74 53
Grained Basalt 12
13.00 | 14.00 1.00 14.00 C?EE 79 9 59 79 59
14.00 | 15.00 1.00 15.00 C?‘TE 82 8 61 82 61
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C?EE 87 7 66 87 66
16.00 | 17.00 1.00 17.00 C?6RE 93 7 72 93 72

Bore hole terminated at depth 17.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-12 Existing Ground Level (R.L)in m 279.745
Co-ordinates N1822, E1680 Depth of Ground Water Table 0.75
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 15.09.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 18.09.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 15
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) ccore| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| . greater o Remarks
0-15 [15-30]30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.04 | 0.04 1.04 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | - pepyga)
for 4cm penetration
1.04 | 2.00 | 0.96 2.00 CO1RE_ 19 10 - 19 -
2.00 | 3.00 | 1.00 3.00 COZRE 26 9 - 26 -
3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 , . 4.00 CORE- 29 9 - 29 -
Grey Fine Grained 3
Basalt -
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 CO4RE 36 9 - 36 -
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COSRE- 46 8 - 46 11
6.00 [ 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 COGRE' 54 7 - 54 25
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 CO7RE_ 59 8 - 59 32
8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 CO;;E_ 64 7 - 64 39
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COQRE' 69 6 - 69 45
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C(':EE_ 74 8 - 74 47
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 CORE- 70 9 - 70 53
Dark Grey Coarse L
Grained Basalt -
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 COEE 78 5 - 78 57
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C(':';E_ 87 6 - 87 61
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 C(:'ZE' 89 5 - 89 69
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 CO1§E' 93 4 - 95 74

Bore hole terminated at depth 16.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-13 Existing Ground Level (R.L)in m 283.297
Co-ordinates . N1608,E1736 Depth of Ground Water Table 1.45
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 03.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 06.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole  Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used  UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 13
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) ccore| RQD
From| To Bore | Depth| Type Length| . greater o, | Remarks
0-15 [15-30| 30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.0 1.0 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.0 |DS 1
1.00 | 1.03 00 1.03 SPT rebounded at 10_0 blows for REFUSAL
3cm penetration
1.03 | 2.00 | 0.97 2.0 CO1RE 31 10 - 32.0 -
2.00 | 3.00 1.0 3.0 CO2RE 30 9 - 30.0 -
3.00 | 400 | 10 | ©reyFine Grained 40 |CORE 34 | 1 - 34.0 ;
Basalt 3
4.00 | 5.00 1.0 5.0 CO4RE 39 12 39.0 -
5.00 | 6.00 1.0 6.0 COSRE 42 10 42.0 -
6.00 | 7.00 1.0 7.0 COSRE 36 6 36.0 -
7.00 | 8.00 1.0 8.0 CO7RE 44 6 12 44.0 12.0
8.00 | 9.00 1.0 9.0 COBRE 60 6 11 60.0 11.0
9.00 (10.00( 1.0 10.0 COQRE 85 7 62 85.0 62.0
Dark Grey Coarse CORE
10.00(11.00( 1.0 Grained Basalt 11.0 10 87 8 56 87.0 56.0
11.00(12.00( 1.0 12.0 C?ﬁE 83 7 59 83.0 59.0
12.00(13.00( 1.0 13.0 C(1)2RE 85 7 68 85.0 68.0
13.00(14.00( 1.0 14.0 C?sRE 90 6 73 90.0 73.0

Bore hole terminated at depth 14.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-14 Existing Ground Level (R.L)in m 280.156
. . Depth of Ground Water Table
Co-ordinates : N1659,E1736 below EGL (m) 1.15
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 07.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 09.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole  Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used  UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 12
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
g i )
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g of [ofcore o) ccore| RQD
From| To Bore | Depth| Type Length| .. greater o, | Remarks
0-15 |15-30| 30-45 | value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.0 1.0 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.0 |DS 1
100 | 1.03 00 103 SPT rebounded at 109 blows for REFUSAL
2cm penetration
1.03 | 2.00 | 0.97 2.0 CO1RE 27 12 - 28 -
Mafic to Ultramafic
2.00 | 3.00 1.0 Igneous Rock 3.0 CO2RE 30 14 - 30 -
(Volcanic)
3.00 | 4.00 1.0 4.0 CO:,'RE 42 12 - 42 -
4.00 | 5.00 1.0 5.0 CCZRE 50 10 50 -
5.00 | 6.00 1.0 6.0 COSRE 56 9 12 56 12.0
6.00 | 7.00 1.0 7.0 COSRE 67 8 14 67 14.0
7.00 | 8.00 1.0 8.0 CO7RE 72 10 26 72 26.0
8.00 | 9.00 1.0 9.0 CORE 79 9 53 79 53.0
Dark Grey Coarse 8
Grained Basalt
9.00 |10.00| 1.0 10.0 COQRE 82 8 59 82 59.0
10.00(11.00( 1.0 11.0 C?EE 85 7 62 85 62.0
11.00/12.00| 1.0 12.0 C?$E 89 8 67 89 67.0
12.00/13.00| 1.0 13.0 C(1)2RE 91 6 71 91 71.0

Bore hole terminated at depth 13.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-15 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 279.717
Co-ordinates . N1787, E1734 Depth of Ground Water Table 1.45
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 26.09.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 27.09.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole  Vertical Conducted By B R Pattnayak No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used  UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 9
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length L " Total
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N otal |\ o[ ofcore | o rcore| RaD
From| To Bore | Depth| Type Length| . greater o, | Remarks
0-15 |15-30| 30-45 | value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.0 1.0 Lateritic Moorum . 1.0 [DS-1
SPT rebounded at 100 blows for
1.00 | 1.06 | 0.06 1.06 6em penetration REFUSAL
Highly Weathered Rock SPT rebounded at 100 bi P
1.06 | 2.00 | 0.94 2.0 o e e ration | REFUSAL ;
cm penetration
200 (300 1.0 3.0 CO1RE 40 8 - 40 -
3.00 | 400| 1.0 _ , 40 |CORE 4% | 6 ; 46 .
Grey Fine Grained 2
Basalt
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.0 5.0 CO3RE 57 6 57 -
5.00 [ 6.00 1.0 6.0 CO4RE 52 7 - 52 -
6.00 (700 | 1.0 7.0 CO5RE 68 5 66 68 66.0
7.00 (800 1.0 8.0 COGRE 85 6 60 85 60.0
8.00 | 900 | 10 | DarkGrey Coarse 9.0 |CORE 85 | 6 65 85 65.0
Grained Basalt 7
9.00 (10.00( 1.0 10.0 C%RE 94 6 66 94 66.0
10.00(11.00( 1.0 11.0 C%RE 93 7 80 93 80.0

Bore hole terminated at depth 11.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location ~ : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-16 Existing Ground Level (R.L)in m 281.381
Co-ordinates . N1854, E1767 Depth of Ground Water Table 210
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 24.09.09 No of DS sample collected 3
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 27.09.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole  Vertical Conducted By B R Pattnayak No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used  UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 7
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g o fofeore o) ccore| RQD
From| To Bore | Depth| Type Length| . greater o, | Remarks
0-15 [15-30| 30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.0 1.0 Lateritic Moorum . 1.0 [DS-1
SPT rebounded at 100 blows for
1.00 | 1.05 | 0.05 1.03 5em penetration REFUSAL
1.05 [ 2.00 | 0.95 2.0 [DS-2
Highly Weathered Rock SPT rebounded at 100 bi f
2.00 | 204 | 00 2.0 rebounded at 109 blows Ior | pepygaL
4cm penetration
2.04 | 3.50 1.5 3.5 [ DS-3
350 | 3.50 00 35 SPT rebgunded at 109 blows for REFUSAL
cm penetration
350 | 450 | 10 | ©reyFine Grained 45 |CORE 38 | 15 - 38 -
Basalt 1
4.50 | 5.50 1.0 55 CO2RE 52 7 10 52 10.0
5.50 | 6.50 1.0 6.5 CO3RE 73 6 63 73 63.0
6.50 | 7.50 1.0 7.5 CO4RE 91 7 73 91 73.0
Dark Grey Coarse CORE
7.50 | 8.50 1.0 Grained Basalt 8.5 5 94 6 72 94 72.0
8.50 | 9.50 1.0 9.5 COGRE 95 6 73 95 73.0
9.50 |10.50| 1.0 10.5 CO7RE 93 4 77 93 77.0

Bore hole terminated at depth 10.5mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-17 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 282.421
. . Depth of Ground Water Table
Co-ordinates :N1679,E1765 below EGL (m) 1.10
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 30.07.09 No of DS sample collected 0
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 01.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 8
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length L X Total £
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N ol 1 No of | 97" | o, of core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
SPT rebounded at 100 blows
0.00 | 0.03 | 0.03 0.03 for 3cm penetration REFUSAL
0.03 | 1.00 | 0.97 1.00 CO1RE 41 14 - 41 -
1.00 | 2.00 | 1.00 2.00 C(32RE 39 18 - 39 -
2.00 | 3.00 | 1.00 3.00 C()3RE 43 16 - 43 -
3.00 | 400 | 100 | CrevFine Grained 4.00 |CORE 74 | 8 53 74 53
Basalt 4
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 COSRE 83 6 59 83 59.0
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COGRE 81 7 59 81 59.0
6.00 | 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 CO7RE 84 8 54 84 54.0
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 COgRE 89 4 85 89 85.0

Bore hole terminated at depth 8.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-18 Existing Ground Level (R.L)in m 281.295
Co-ordinates . N1855, E1765 Depth of Ground Water Table 1.40
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 28.09.09 No of DS sample collected 3
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 29.09.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole  Vertical Conducted By B R Pattnayak No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used  UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 8
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length | 1 o cription of Strata | of i Total of core
of Run p Penetration of depth N No of % of Core| RQD
From| To Bore | Depth| Type Length| . greater o, | Remarks
0-15 [15-30| 30-45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 [ 1.0 1.00 1.0 |DS-1
1.00 [ 1.05 | 0.0 103 | SPT mbgé‘r';degnit"gg :'°‘”S for | ReFusAL
Lateritic Moorum P
1.05 | 2.00 | 0.95 2.0 |DS-2
200 | 204 | 0.04 20 SPT rebounded at 10_0 blows for REFUSAL
4cm penetration
2.04 [ 3.00 [ 0.96 [Highly Weathered Rock 3.0 [DS-3
3.00 | 3.00 00 30 SPT rebounded at 109 blows for REFUSAL
Ocm penetration
3.00 | 4.00 1.0 . ) 4.0 CORE 40 10 40 -
Grey Fine Grained 1
Basalt
4.00 | 5.00 1.0 5.0 COZRE 40 7 10 40 10.0
5.00 | 6.00 1.0 6.0 COSRE 52 7 - 52 -
6.00 | 7.00 1.0 7.0 CCZRE 80 6 63 80 63.0
7.00 | 8.00 1.0 8.0 COSRE 85 7 65 85 65.0
8.00 | 900 | 10 | DarkGrey Coarse 9.0 |CORE 88 | 8 61 88 61.0
Grained Basalt 6
9.00 (10.00( 1.0 10.0 CO7RE 90 8 62 90 62.0
10.00(11.00( 1.0 11.0 C%RE 95 7 68 95 68.0

Bore hole terminated at depth 11.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-19

Existing Ground Level (R.L) inm 283.599m
. Depth of Ground Water Table
- : 1.00
Co-ordinates N1669,E1796 below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 25.07.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 28.07.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 6
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Length Log Blows Required for Length
R Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth Total | o of | 0FCOre [ o of core RQD
From| To [©F Run Bore |Depth| Type N value [ Length Pi greater R Value |Remarks
0-15|15-30|30-45 (cm) 1eces| = an ecovery | o,
cm cm cm 10cm
0.0 | 1.0 1.0 [Highly Weathered Rock 1.0 |DS-1
10 | 103 003 SPT rebounded at 109 blows REFUSAL
for 3cm penetration
1.0 | 2.00 | 1.00 2.0 CO1RE 45 20 - 45 -
2.0 [ 3.00 | 1.00 3.0 COZRE 82 8 57 82 57
Dark Grey Coarse CORE
3.0 | 4.00 | 1.00 Grained Basalt 4.0 3 90 8 54 90 54
4.0 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.0 C('iRE 93 7 55 93 55.0
5.0 | 6.00 [ 1.00 6.0 COSRE 93 6 70 93 70.0
6.0 | 7.00 | 1.00 7.0 C%RE 96 5 74 96 74.0

Bore hole terminated at depth 7.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-20 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 282.307
Co-ordinates !N1798,E1796 Depth of Ground Water Table 1.25
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 08.08.09 No of DS sample collected 3
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 10.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 1
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 11
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length i . Total
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N otal | o of | OFCOr® | or of Core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 1.00 | DS-1
Lateritic Moorum
1.00 | 1.50 0.50 1.50 | SPT-1 12 19 23 42
1.50 | 2.00 0.50 2.00 | DS-2
) uDS
2.00 | 2.40 0.40 |Highly Weathered Rock 240 | FAILE
2.40 | 3.00 0.60 3.00 | DS-3
3.00 303 003 303 SPT rebounded at 109 blows for REFUSAL
3cm penetration
3.03 | 400 | 097 4.00 CO1RE' 28 7 - 29 -
4.00 | 5.00 1.00 . . 5.00 CORE- 38 13 - 38 -
Grey Fine Grained 2
Basalt -
5.00 | 6.00 1.00 6.00 COEE 43 12 - 43 -
6.00 | 7.00 1.00 7.00 CO4RE 50 14 - 50 -
7.00 | 8.00 1.00 8.00 COsRE- 53 8 - 53 -
8.00 | 9.00 1.00 9.00 CO(I;E- 57 7 12 57 12
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 CO;QE_ 73 6 56 73 56
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 CORE- 80 7 63 80 63
Dark Grey Coarse 8
Grained Basalt R
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 CO:E 87 7 66 87 66
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 CO1I('\)’E- 91 8 62 91 62
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 CO1|1?E- 94 7 70 94 70

Bore hole terminated at depth 14.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-21 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 283.207
Co-ordinates . N1757, E1905 Depth of Ground Water Table 150
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring . Rotary Date of commencement 03.10.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 05.10.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B R Pattnayak No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 7
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length L X Total £
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N ol 1 No of | 97" | o of core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 0.50 0.50 Lateritic Moorum 0.50 | DS-1
050 | 054 | 0.04 0.54 |SPT 'eb;’””ded at 100 blows for| - pepjgaL
cm penetration
054 | 150 | o.gp | ©revFine Grained 150 |CORE- 44 | 12 - 46
Basalt 1

1.50 | 2.50 1.00 2.50 COZRE 55 10 10 55 10

250 | 3.50 1.00 3.50 CO:?E' 70 6 58 70 58

3.50 | 4.50 1.00 4.50 COfE_ 85 7 65 85 65

Dark Grey Coarse CORE-

450 | 5.50 1.00 Grained Basalt 5.50 5 88 7 64 88 64

5.50 | 6.50 1.00 6.50 CO(?E' 94 7 67 94 67

6.50 | 7.50 1.00 7.50 CO;QE_ 91 7 64 91 64

Bore hole terminated at depth 7.5mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-22 Existing Ground Level (R.L) inm 285.328
. . Depth of Ground Water Table
Co-ordinates :N1682,E1853 below EGL (m) 1.25
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 24.07.09 No of DS sample collected 0
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 30.07.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 14
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Len Log Blows Required for Length
gth _ )
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | Tl g of [ ofcore o, or core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
000 | 1.00 | 1.00 |Highly Weathered Rock 1,00 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | pepyga
for 3cm penetration

1.00 | 1.03 | 0.03 1.03 CO1RE

1.03 | 2.00 | 097 2.00 C()2RE 29 13 - 30 -

2.00 | 3.00 | 1.00 . . 3.00 CORE 33 14 - 33 -

Grey Fine Grained 3
Basalt

3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 4.00 CC:‘RE 45 21 - 45 -

4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 COSRE 40 10 40 -

5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 C%RE 38 9 38 -

6.00 [ 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 CO7RE 43 8 43 -

7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 COBRE 47 11 47 -

8.00 [ 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 CC;RE 41 7 41 -

9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 CORE 70 4 55 70 55

Dark Grey Coarse 10
Grained Basalt

10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C?1RE 80 7 58 80 58

11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 C?zRE 77 6 60 77 60

12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C?:?E 81 4 70 81 70

13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?‘TE 83 6 75 83 75

Bore hole terminated at depth 14.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-23 Existing Ground Level (R.L) inm 284.931
. . Depth of Ground Water Table
Co-ordinates :N1788,E1845 below EGL (m) 1.70
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 03.08.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 05.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 15
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Len Log Blows Required for Length
gth s )
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | TRl g of [ OFcore o, orcore| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 |Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.02 | 0.02 1.02 | SPTrebounded at 100 blows | pppgp)
for 3cm penetration
1.02 | 2.00 | 0.98 2.00 CO1RE 27 12 - 28 -
2.00 | 3.00 | 1.00 3.00 COzRE 35 14 - 35 -
3.00 | 400 | 1.00 | ©reyFine Grained 4.00 |CORE 39 | 17 - 39 -
Basalt 3
4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 CaRE 45 11 - 45 -
5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COSRE 37 7 - 37 -
6.00 | 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 C%RE 41 9 - 41 -
7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 CO7RE 53 7 11 53 11
8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 COBRE 58 9 13 58 13
9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 C%RE 63 10 25 63 25
10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C?(?E 65 13 29 65 29
11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 | Dark Grey Coarse 12.00 |CORE 71 8 52 71 52
Grained Basalt 11
12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C?;{E 79 9 61 79 61
13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?EE 82 7 63 82 63
14.00 | 15.00 | 1.00 15.00 C?EE 89 10 70 89 70
15.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 16.00 C?;{E 95 11 74 95 74

Bore hole terminated at depth 16.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location : MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-24 Existing Ground Level (R.L) in m 285.940
Co-ordinates :N1821,E1875 Depth of Ground Water Table 1,50
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 05.08.09 No of DS sample collected 2
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 07.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 1
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 12
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Log Blows Required for Length
Length _ . Total
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N otal | o of | OFCOr® | o0 ot Core| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 1.00 | DS-1
Lateritic Moorum

1.00 | 1.50 0.50 1.50 | SPT-1 15 22 31 53

1.50 | 2.00 0.50 [Highly Weathered Rock 2.00 | DS-2

200 | 203 003 203 SPT rebounded at 109 blows for! REFUSAL

3cm penetration
2.03 | 3.00 0.97 3.00 CO1RE' 30 12 - 30 -
3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 _ ) 4.00 |CORE- 26 11 - 26 -
Grey Fine Grained 2
Basalt -

4.00 | 5.00 1.00 5.00 CO:?E 34 7 - 34 -

5.00 | 6.00 1.00 6.00 CO4RE' 36 7 - 36 -

6.00 | 7.00 1.00 7.00 COSRE_ 39 6 - 39 -

7.00 | 8.00 1.00 8.00 COEE' 70 11 12 70 12

8.00 | 9.00 1.00 9.00 COSE' 72 9 14 72 14

9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COSE_ 79 7 57 79 57

10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 | Dark Grey Coarse 11.00 | CORE- 85 | s 55 85 55

Grained Basalt 9

11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 CC;I(-‘\)’E- 87 8 62 87 62

12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C?TE_ 92 7 65 92 65

13.00 | 14.00 | 1.00 14.00 C?FZ{E' 95 7 71 95 71

Bore hole terminated at depth 14.00mtr from existing ground level




FIELD BORELOG CHART

Bore hole Location

: MALWA / MPPGCL,BH-25 Existing Ground Level (R.L) inm 284.344
Co-ordinates "N1695,E1893 Depth of Ground Water Table 1.20
below EGL (m)
Type of Boring Rotary Date of commencement 31.07.09 No of DS sample collected 1
Dia of Bore : 150mm in Soil, 75mm in Rock. Date of Completion 02.08.09 No of UDS sample collected 0
Inclination of Borehole Vertical Conducted By B.Bal No of SPT sample collected 0
Type of Sampler used UDS/Split spoon Sampler/Core barrel No of core sample collected 12
Depth(m) Sampling SPT Details of Rock Core
Len Log Blows Required for Length
gth . )
of Run| Description of Strata | of Penetration of depth N | TRl g of [ OFcore o, ofcore| RQD
From To Bore |Depth| Type Length| .. greater o Remarks
0-15|15-30(30 - 45 value (cm) Pieces than Recovery | Value %
cm cm cm 10cm
0.00 | 1.00 1.00 [Highly Weathered Rock 1.00 | DS-1
1.00 | 1.02 0.02 1.02 SPT rebounded at 109 blows REFUSAL
for 3cm penetration
1.02 | 2.00 | 0.98 2.00 CO1RE 39 12 - 40 -
200 | 3.00 | 1.00 | ©reyFine Grained 3.00 |CORE 37 | 1 - 37 -
Basalt 2

3.00 | 4.00 | 1.00 4.00 C%RE 47 14 - 47 -

4.00 | 5.00 | 1.00 5.00 CO4RE 49 15 - 49 -

5.00 | 6.00 | 1.00 6.00 COSRE 53 11 - 53 -

6.00 | 7.00 | 1.00 7.00 CC:SRE 50 16 - 50 -

7.00 | 8.00 | 1.00 8.00 CO7RE 45 8 - 45 -

8.00 | 9.00 | 1.00 9.00 CORE 77 7 50 77 50

Dark Grey Coarse 8
Grained Basalt

9.00 | 10.00 | 1.00 10.00 COQRE 83 9 54 83 54

10.00 | 11.00 | 1.00 11.00 C?SE 90 8 59 90 59

11.00 | 12.00 | 1.00 12.00 C?1RE 92 9 61 92 s

12.00 | 13.00 | 1.00 13.00 C?ZRE 89 8 56 89 56

Bore hole terminated at depth 13.00mtr from existing ground level
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